

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NO. 18-5298

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, ERIC KOSZYK, JESSE
MALEY A/K/A ALEX ANDREWS, AND THE INTERNET ARCHIVE,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
The Honorable Richard J. Leon, Judge Presiding (Case No. 1:18-cv-1552-RJL)

***BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FLOOR64, INC. D/B/A THE COPIA
INSTITUTE, ENGINE ADVOCACY, AND REDDIT, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS***

Catherine R. Gellis, Esq.
3020 Bridgeway #247
Sausalito, CA 94965
Telephone: 202-642-2849
Email: cathy@cgcounsel.com

,

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

I. FOSTA chilled speech by replacing the protection from liability platforms needed to facilitate others’ online speech with the fear of it.....4

 A. By replacing the protective statutory regime platforms depended on with one that is punitive, FOSTA disrupts the deliberate balance Congress originally struck to encourage the most good, and least bad, expression online, and unconstitutionally leads to the opposite result. 4

 B. FOSTA causes platforms to fear ruin for facilitating others’ speech. ..8

 C. FOSTA’s vague and overbroad language makes it impossible for platforms know how to comport themselves to avoid liability without unduly harming the speech it facilitates.....12

II. The fear of liability raised by FOSTA’s statutory changes has already affected platforms like those amici represent.....14

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 5, 6*
Br. amicus curiae for Chris Cox and NetChoice, <i>Homeaway.com v. City of Santa Monica</i> , No. 18-55367 (9th Cir. filed Apr. 25, 2018)	4, 10, 16*
Br. amicus curiae for Members of Congress, <i>Daniel v. Armslist</i> , No. 2017-AP-344 (Wi. Sup. Ct. filed Jan. 28, 2019)	8
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339, F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Fair Housing Coun. Of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	7, 8
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Shelter Capital Partners</i> , 718 F. 3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	6, 7, 10*

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1591	12
18 U.S.C. § 1595(d)	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)	4
47 U.S.C. § 230(a) and (b).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	5

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(1).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)(B) and (C)	11
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018) (“FOSTA”).....	1
Other Authorities	
141 Cong. Rec. H8460-01, H8470 (1995).....	6
Elyse Wanshel, <i>New App Will Serve As ‘TripAdvisor’ For People With Disabilities</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (May 5, 2016).....	18
Engine, <i>Section 230 Cost Report</i> (last accessed Feb. 19, 2019).....	9
Mike Masnick, <i>Dear Senators Portman & Blumenthal: What Should Blogs Do If SESTA Passes?</i> , TECHDIRT, (Nov. 7, 2017)	15
Mike Masnick, <i>Facebook, Whose Support Made FOSTA Law, Now Sued For Facilitating Sex Trafficking Under FOSTA</i> , TECHDIRT (Oct. 10, 2018).....	8
Mike Masnick, <i>FOSTA Provides Another Tool For Silencing People You Dislike,</i> TECHDIRT (Sep. 27, 2018).....	18
Mike Masnick, <i>Is There A Single Online Service Not Put At Risk By SESTA?</i> , TECHDIRT (Sep. 19, 2017).....	14
Peter Kafka, <i>Veoh finally calls it quits: layoffs yesterday, bankruptcy filing soon,</i> C NET (Feb. 11, 2010)	10
